



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION, )  
) No. 110, 2019  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant )  
) On appeal from the Superior Court,  
vs. ) C.A. No. N18C-08-016 MMJ  
) [CCLD]  
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, )  
P.A., RAYMOND J. DICAMILLO and )  
MARK J. GENTILE, )  
)  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellees )

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION**

*Of Counsel*

Timothy S. Perkins  
UNDERWOOD PERKINS, P.C.  
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1900  
Dallas, Texas 75240  
(972) 661-5114

Jeremy C. Martin  
MARTIN APPEALS, PLLC  
2101 Cedar Springs Rd., Ste. 1540  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 488-5021

Christopher H. Lee (#5203)  
Blake A. Bennett (#5133)  
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-3800  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Below/Appellant ISN Software  
Corporation*

DATED: June 10, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....7

**I. ISN’S MALPRACTICE CLAIM DID NOT ACCRUE UNTIL IT SUFFERED A RESULTING LOSS**.....7

**A. A Client Cannot Have “Actual Notice” of a Claim that Does Not Exist** .....7

**B. Delaware Law Requires a “Resulting Loss”** .....12

**C. ISN Adequately Pled that it Did Not Suffer a Resulting Loss Until the Court of Chancery Issued its Appraisal Opinion**.....15

**D. Public Policy Requires Reversal** .....17

**II. ALTERNATIVELY, RLF’S CONCEALMENT OF ISN’S ENTIRE FILE TOLLED THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS** .....20

**CONCLUSION**.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albert v. Alex Brown Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2005) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. Green</i> , 513 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8
<i>Bailey v. Tucker</i> , 621 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1993).....	8
<i>Balinski v. Baker</i> , 2013 WL 4521199, at *3 (Del. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	13
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005) .....	11
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016).....	17
<i>Flowers v. Ramunno</i> , 27 A.3d 551 (Del. 2011).....	7
<i>Isaacson, Stolper &amp; Co. v. Artisan’s Sav. Bank</i> , 330 A.2d 130 (Del. 1974).....	11
<i>Kaufman v. C.L. McCabe &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 603 A.2d 831 (Del. 1992).....	2
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010) .....	25
<i>Melson v. Michlin</i> , 223 A.2d 338 (Del. 1966).....	23
<i>Mukasa v. Balick &amp; Balick</i> , 2002 WL 1971921 (D. Del. Aug. 27, 2002).....	8
<i>Oakes v. Clark</i> , 69 A.3d 371 (Del. 2013).....	3, 7

<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2019 WL 1856766 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2019) .....	25
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Silverstein v. Fischer</i> , 2016 WL 3020858 (Del. Super. 2016) .....	11
<i>Solak v. Sarowitz</i> , 153 A.3d 729 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	10
<i>Spillman v. Wallen</i> , 1996 WL 379553 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 1996) .....	8
<i>Tarrant v. Ramunno</i> , 171 A.3d 138 (Del. 2017) .....	3
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. Tradingscreen Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1907212 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2018) .....	23, 24
<i>Tsipouras v. Szambelak</i> , 58 A.3d 984 (Del. 2012) .....	3, 7
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir.) .....	9
<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014) .....	9
<i>Young Conaway Stargatt &amp; Taylor, LLP v. Oki Data Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4102139 (Del. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS, Section 54 cmt. g, at 406 (2000) .....	4
